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Edgemere/Airway 
City of El Paso — Plan Commission — 4/19/2018 Reconsideration 

PZST18-00001  Special Permit  
STAFF CONTACT: Armida Martinez, 915-212-1605, martinezar@elpasotexas.gov    

OWNER: Land Star Hotel I, LLC.  

REPRESENTATIVE: Exigo Architects 

LOCATION: North of Edgmere and East of Airway, District 3 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  Portion of Lot 1, Cielo Vista  Replat A,  City of El Paso, El Paso 

County, Texas 

 

EXISTING ZONING: C-3/c (Commercial/conditions)   

 

REQUEST:  

 

Special permit approval for a hotel in S-D (Special-Development) 

district. This case was presented and approved by City Plan 

Commission on March 22, 2018 and is being reheard due to a 

change to the property’s legal description. 

 

RELATED APPLICATIONS:  PZRZ18-00001 

PUBLIC INPUT Planning received 1 letter in support of the proposed 

development and no opposition to the special permit request was 

received. Notices were sent to property owners within 300 feet on 

April 5, 2018. 

  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Approval (see pages 2—4 for basis for recommendation) 

 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow for a hotel use in the 

S-D (Special-Development) zone district.  The subject property is 1.37 acres in size and is currently 

vacant. The detailed site plan shows a 61,293 sq. ft. hotel.  Access will be from Airway and 

Catalina. This case was presented and approved by CPC on March 22, 2018, and is being reheard 

due to a change to the property’s legal-description.     

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: The Planning Division recommends APPROVAL of the requests 

for special permit and detailed site development plan review for a hotel as it complies with Sections 

20.04.260 and 20.04.320, Special Permit, 20.04.150, Detailed Site Development Plan, and the Plan El 

Paso land use designation G-4, Suburban (Walkable) in the East Planning area. 
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DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST          

The applicant is requesting a special permit and detailed site development plan approval to allow 

for the hotel use in an S-D district.  The detailed site development plan shows a new 61,293 sq. ft. 

hotel, 59 feet and 8 inches in height. The development requires a minimum of 92 parking spaces. 

The applicant is providing 79 parking spaces, 14 compact spaces and 3 bicycle spaces. 

Conditions imposed on the subject property requires a ten ft. (10’) landscape buffer along the 

property lines adjacent to any residential or apartment zoning districts or uses, all commercial 

vehicle ingress and egress from Avalon prohibited and a limit of 4 driveways from Catalina, 2 outer 

driveways 35’ wide and 2 inner driveway 25’ wide of which the applicant is providing one of each 

which is shown on the detailed site development plan as required. The development complies 

with the minimum landscape area requirements of Title 18.46. Access to the subject property is 

from Airway and Catalina. This case is related to rezoning application – PZRZ18-00001 

REZONING POLICY           

20.04.260 & 20.04.0320 Special Permit   DOES IT COMPLY? 

A. Building and occupancy permits shall not 

be issued to any building or use identified in 

this title as requiring a special permit until after 

approval of such special permit by the city 

council. 

Yes. Hotel is a permitted use in S-D (Special-

Development) zone district with an approved 

Special Permit and Detailed Site Development 

Plan as identified by the zone district use 

regulations. 

D. The city council, after hearing and report 

by the city plan commission, may approve a 

special permit upon a finding that the 

proposed development meets the following 

minimum requirements necessary to protect 

the public health, safety and general welfare 

of the community: 

 

Yes, the proposed use complies the 20.04.320 

D 1-8, as further explained below.  

1. The proposed development complies, 

except to the extent waived, varied or 

modified pursuant to the provisions of this title, 

with all of the standards and conditions 

applicable in the zoning district in which it is 

proposed to be located; complies with any 

special standards applicable to the particular 

type of development being proposed, or to 

the particular area in which the development 

is proposed; complies with any special 

approvals required in connection with such 

development or area; 

 

Yes, the proposed development complies with 

setbacks, adequate parking, and landscaping 

are provided.  

2. The proposed development is in 

accordance with and in furtherance of the 

plan for El Paso, any special neighborhood 

plans or policies adopted by the city 

regarding the development area, or any 

approved concept plan; 

 

Yes. The subject property, and the proposed 

development, meet the intent of the G-4, 

Suburban (Walkable) Future Land Use Map 

designation. 

3. The proposed development is adequately 

served by and will not impose an undue 

burden upon the public improvements and 

Yes, A TIA is not required. No negative 

comments from any reviewing departments 

were received.  
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rights-of-way by which it will be served or 

benefited, or which exist or are planned for 

installation within its boundaries or their 

immediate vicinity. A traffic impact study may 

be required to determine the effects of the 

proposed development on the public rights-

of-way; 

 

4. Any impacts of the proposed development 

on adjacent property are adequately 

mitigated with the design, proposed 

construction and phasing of the site 

development; 

 

Construction will require submittal of building 

permits and compliance with all applicable 

building and zoning standards.    

5. The design of the proposed development 

mitigates substantial environmental 

problems; 

 

It does not apply to the proposed 

building/use.  

6. The proposed development provides 

adequate landscaping and/or screening 

where needed to reduce visibility to adjacent 

uses; 

 

The development complies with the minimum 

landscape area requirements of Title 18.46. No 

additional screening is necessary between the 

subject property and its neighbors.  

7. The proposed development is compatible 

with adjacent structures and uses; 

 

A hotel is compatible with surrounding retail, 

restaurants, and existing hotel uses.  

8. The proposed development is not 

materially detrimental to the enjoyment or 

valuation of the property adjacent to the site. 

 

The proposed use will have no negative affect 

on adjacent uses.  

 

 

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER AND COMPATIBILITY: The subject property is located in Cielo Vista  

Replat A subdivision, recorded in 2017.  The site is currently zoned C-3 and is currently vacant. 

Surrounding land uses include commercial, multi-family dwellings and single-family. The nearest 

park is Edgemere Park (486 feet) and the nearest school is Bonham Elementary (179 feet).   
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COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN ELPASO: The purpose of the application is to introduce a hotel and 

increase density and height for a vacant lot within G-4, Suburban (Walkable). 

 

                         
 

 

RELATION OF PROPOSED CHANGE TO THE CITY’S COMP. PLAN   

 

CONSISTENCY WITH PLAN EL PASO   DOES IT COMPLY? 

G-4- Suburban (Walkable) 

This sector applies to modern single-use 

residential subdivisions and office parks, large 

schools and parks, and suburban shopping 

centers. This sector is generally stable but 

benefit from strategic suburban retrofits to 

supplement the limited housing stock and 

add missing civic and commercial uses. 

 

Yes, the lot is vacant.  The surrounding 

properties include different type of 

commercials uses to include shopping centers, 

school and park , single-family and multi-family 

dwellings all within walking distance.  

ZONING DISTRICT   DOES IT COMPLY? 

S-D (Special Development) District is to 

provide an opportunity for mixed-use 

projects, integrated in design, in certain older 

residential areas where there is a desire to 

permit a variety of nonresidential uses while 

maintaining the established residential 

appearance and landscaping of the area. 

The regulations of this district are designed to 

ensure compatibility with existing uses in the 

district; to permit the production, exhibit or 

sale of goods and the providing of services to 

the public in such older residential areas; to 

Yes, a hotel is a permitted use with a special 

permit and the applicant’s use meets all the 

applicable dimensional standards.  
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protect the traffic capacity of streets serving 

such older residential areas; to encourage 

flexibility by prescribing general performance 

standards for such older residential areas; 

and to protect the environment of adjacent 

areas. For the purpose of this district, older 

areas of the city shall be deemed those areas 

where development has existed for at least 

twenty-five years. 

POLICY DOES IT COMPLY? 

1.3.1:  

Most neighborhoods, even new ones, would 

benefit from a greater variety of activities 

within walking and bicycling distance. For 

instance, a greater number of smaller parks 

are preferable to a few larger ones that are 

accessible only to those with a private 

vehicle. Likewise, smaller schools often 

become the centerpiece of their 

neighborhoods rather than distant facilities to 

which most students must be driven or bused 

each day.  This policy is most applicable 

within the G-3 “Post-War” and G-4 

“Suburban” growth sectors on the Future 

Land Use Map. 

This is an existing neighborhood with a variety 

of mixed uses. Residents in the area may walk 

to nearby restaurants, shopping centers, 

school, and park.  

 

SUITABILITY OF SITE FOR USES UNDER CURRENT ZONING:  A hotel use, with the proposed height is 

permitted in the S-D (Special- Development) district upon approval of a special permit. 

  

CONSISTENCY WITH INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE: The intent of the Zoning 

Ordinance is to protect the public health, safety, and general welfare; to regulate the use of land 

and buildings within zoning districts to ensure compatibility, and to protect property values. The 

intent of the S-D (Special Development) District is to provide an opportunity for mixed-use projects, 

integrated in design, in certain older residential areas where there is a desire to permit a variety of 

nonresidential uses while maintaining the established residential appearance and landscaping of 

the area. The regulations of this district are designed to ensure compatibility with existing uses in 

the district; to permit the production, exhibit or sale of goods and the providing of services to the 

public in such older residential areas; to protect the traffic capacity of streets serving such older 

residential areas; to encourage flexibility by prescribing general performance standards for such 

older residential areas; and to protect the environment of adjacent areas. For the purpose of this 

district, older areas of the city shall be deemed those areas where development has existed for 

at least twenty-five years.  

 

ADEQUACY OF PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES: There are existing water and sewer mains along 

Catalina Drive available for service. The applicant will need to coordinate with EPWater to provide 

services to the property. 

 

EFFECT UPON THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT: Subject property does not involve greenfield/ 

environmentally sensitive land or arroyo disturbance. 

 

 

COMMENT FROM THE PUBLIC: The subject property falls within the boundary of the Eastside Civic 

Association and Cielo Vista Neighborhood Association and were contacted as required by 
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20.04.520. Notice of a Public Hearing was mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the 

subject property on April 5, 2018. Planning received 1 letter in support of the proposed 

development and no opposition to the special permit request was received. 

 

STAFF COMMENTS: No objections to the special permit. No reviewing departments had any 

negative comments. Applicant is responsible for obtaining all applicable permits and approvals 

prior to any construction or change in occupancy. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Site Plan 

2. Zoning Map 

3. Future Land Use Map 

4. Department Comments 

5. Public Notification Boundary Map 

6. Narrative of Standards met 

7. Letter of Support 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
Detailed Site Development Plan 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
Zoning Map 
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ATTACHMENT 3 
Future Land Use Map 
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ATTACHMENT 4 
Department Comments 

 

Planning and Inspections Department- Planning Division    

No objections to rezoning. 

 

Planning and Inspections Department - City Development & Permitting- Landscape 

Recommend approval. 

 

Planning and Inspections Department - Land Development 

We have reviewed subject plans and recommend that the applicant addresses the 

following comments. 

1. No objections to proposed rezoning. 

2. Approval of the site plans by CPC constitutes a determination that the applicant is in 

compliance with the minimum provisions. Applicant is responsible for the adequacy of 

such plans, insuring that storm-water is in compliance with ordinances, codes, DSC, 

and DDM. Failure to comply may require the applicant to seek re-approval of the site 

plans from CPC. 

 

Sun Metro: 

Sun Metro does not oppose this request. Sun Metro has numerous stops along Airway, as well as, 

Edgemere. Montana Brio will be providing service along the Airway corridor in mid-2020. 

 

Fire Department 

No objections. 

 

Police Department  

No objections. 

 

El Paso Water  

We have reviewed the zoning change request described above and provide the following 

comments: 

EPWater does not object to this request.  

Water 

Along Catalina Way between Edgemere Boulevard and Cielo Vista Drive there is an existing six ( 

6 ) inch diameter water main.  This main is available for service.  

Previous water pressure readings conducted on fire hydrant number 472 located at the corner 

of Catalina Way and Edgemere Boulevard have yielded a static pressure of 65 pounds per 

square inch (psi),  residual pressure of 55 psi, discharge of  949 gallons per minute (gpm).   

Sanitary Sewer 

Along Catalina Way between Edgemere Boulevard and Cielo Vista Drive there is an existing 

eight ( 8 ) inch diameter sanitary sewer main.  This main is available for service.  

 

General 

Application for water and sanitary sewer services should be made 6 to 8 weeks prior to 

construction to ensure water for construction work.  New service applications are available at 

1154 Hawkins, 3rd Floor. A site plan, utility plan, grading and drainage plans, landscaping plan, 
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the legal description of the property and a certificate-of-compliance are required at the time of 

application.  Service will be provided in accordance with the current EPWU – PSB Rules and 

Regulations. The applicant is responsible for the costs of any necessary on-site and off-site 

extensions, relocations or adjustments of water and sanitary sewer lines and appurtenances. 

 

El Paso Water – Stormwater 

We have reviewed the property described above and provide the following comments: 

1. Provide an acceptable Drainage Plan in accordance with Section 19.01.050 of the current 

city ordinance.   

 

2. The developer shall be responsible for the additional stormwater runoff generated by the 

proposed property, and must ensure that the historic runoff volume, peak and duration are 

maintained.   

 

3. EPW - Stormwater Engineering recommends using principles of low impact & green 

infrastructure development (such as recessed landscaping, rainwater harvesting, and porous 

pavements) to reduce the amount of developed stormwater runoff and to mitigate adverse 

downstream drainage conditions. 
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ATTACHMENT 5 
Notification Map 
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ATTACHMENT 6 
Narrative of standard met 
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ATTACHMENT 7 

 

 


	05011714.3
	Staff report PZST18-00001

